

No. 24-416

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Petitioner,

v.

JENNIFER ZUCH,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Third Circuit

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL TAXPAYERS UNION
FOUNDATION , NATIONAL FEDERATION OF
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS
LEGAL CENTER, INC., AND NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF WHOLESALE-
DISTRIBUTORS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

JOSEPH D. HENCHMAN
Counsel of Record
NATIONAL TAXPAYERS
UNION FOUNDATION
122 C Street N.W. #700
Washington, D.C. 20001
jbh@ntu.org
(703) 683-5700

March 24, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. THE IRS RESORTING TO SELF-HELP
IGNORES CONGRESS’S DEMAND FOR
PRE-LEVY DETERMINATIONS..... 3

II. THE IRS’S VOLUNTARY CESSATION
AFTER SELF-HELP CANNOT
MANUFACTURE MOOTNESS. 7

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater</i> , 528 U.S. 216 (2000)	8, 9
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013)	8
<i>Boechler, P.C. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 596 U.S. 202 (2022)	5, 6
<i>Boyd v. Comm’r</i> , 451 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013)	10
<i>Church of Scientology of California v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992)	10
<i>Edwards v. State</i> , 181 N.W.2d 383 (Wis. 1970).....	6
<i>Federal Bureau of Investigation v. Fikre</i> , 601 U.S. 234 (2024)	7, 10
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	8
<i>Greelish v. Wood</i> , 914 A.2d 1211 (N.H. 2006).....	5

<i>Keller Tank Servs. II, Inc. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue,</i> 854 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 2017)	4, 5
<i>Lackey v. Stinnie,</i> 604 U.S. 662 (2025)	7
<i>Robinette v. Comm’r of I.R.S.,</i> 439 F.3d 455 (8th Cir. 2006)	4
<i>State Counsel for Discipline of Nebraska Supreme Court v. Sundvold,</i> 844 N.W.2d 771 (Neb. 2014)	5
<i>United States v. W. T. Grant Co.,</i> 345 U.S. 629 (1953)	9
<i>West Virginia v. Environmental Protection Agency,</i> 597 U.S. 697 (2022)	7, 8

Other Authorities

Internal Revenue Service Restructuring and Reform Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105–206, § 3401	4
